In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the - LI Q03

Insolvency (England &

conon o oo Notice of progress report in voluntary

M

Companies House

192 of the Insol . H
aatogs Y winding up

<

(]

14

>

=

g *AB1UALWO*

A12 23/03/2019 #118
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details
= Filling in this fi
Company number I 0 ’S_ITFI—F’?FI_I P:e;rslg c':)‘mp::teoi;mtypescrlpt orin
Company name in full l Chord (St Paul's Square) Limited bold black capitals.
I Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Gareth
Surname Prince
I Liquidator's address
Building "ame"“”mberl 3rd Floor, Temple Point
Street | 1 Temple Row
Post tawn | Birmingham
County/Region
ot (B (2] [5[L[a] [
Country
n_ Liquidator’s name ©
Full forenamels) , Mark © Other liquidator
Use this section to teli us about
Surname | Malone another liguidator.
I Liquidator’s address ®
Building name/number] 3rd Floor, Temple Point © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | 1 Temple Row another liquidator.
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region [
o (82| [s[Ll6] [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



. LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

25 [ [2[of1s

To date

2[4 81 [ololfe

7}

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and daté

Liguidator’s signature

Signature

X

Signature date

22 B [elolfe

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchars of the public record.

Contact name Dan Williams

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Campany narne

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

|

| 3rd Floor
| Temple Point
|

|

Post town

1 Temple Row

| County/Region B irm'ng h am

= e[z[ [s[c[a] [

Country

|nx

Telephone

0121 200 8150

W4 checkist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1Z05P

Begbies Traynor

Chord (St Paul's Square) Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 25 January 2018 to 24 January 2019



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatscever.

Contents

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators' expenses
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments

00000 D0DOCDOTUCOOCOOD~D

2. Ligquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

‘the liquidators®, “we”
“our’ and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

*security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Chord (St Paul's Square) Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 25 January 2016.

Gareth Prince of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Paint, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

Mark Malone of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and \Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act); and

(i} In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floatng charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 io the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:
Company registered office;

Fommer trading address:

Chord (St Paul's) Limited
05111504
Churchili House, 59 Lichfield Street, Walsall, WS4 2BX

40 8t Paul's Square, Birmingham, B2 1FQ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

25 January 2016

Date of liquidators’ appointment: Nigel Price and Gareth Prince - 25 January 2016

Mark Malone — 25 January 2017



Changes in liquidator (if any): Mark Malone replaced Nigel Price as Joint Liguidator on 25
January 2017 in accordance with the terms of a Court Order. The
Court Order post dates the period of this report and account and
therefore reference to the Joint Liquidators in the period is to
Gareth Prince and Nigel Price. See section 8 for more detail.

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 25 January 2018 to 24
January 2019, together with a cumulative peried from 25 January 2016 to 24 January 2019.

Receipts
Bank Interest Gross
The sum of £9.32 has been received as bank interest on the funds held in the liquidation bank account.

Payments

Storage Cosls

The sum of £223.82 (plus VAT) has been paid to HW Coates Ltd t/a L&R Storage for their continued storage of
the Company books and records

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

General case administration and planning includes the following categories:-
» Case reviews;
« Case progress meeting;
e Working paper filing.

General case administration includes different categories such as cashiering, general case administration (filing,
creditor correspondence) and dealing with sundry issues as and when they arise.

Furthermore, this time cost compnses general maintenance of case files and keeping file notes and records of
key issues, undertaking case reviews, compliance checks and dealing with general queries.

These itemns, listed above, are not necessarily financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements
of the Statutory Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice includes the following categories:-




Banking (reconciliations / payments);
Cashiers review and signing;
Statutory progress reports;

SIP 9 narrative;

Bond reviews;

The above are not necessarily financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements of the
Statutory Reguiations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

Investigations
Investigations of the Company’s tax affairs were made during this reporting period to ascertain whether the

claim made by HM Revenue & Customs, as mentioned in previous reports, is accurate. It was concluded that
the claim was based on estimated assessments and that returns had not been submitted by the Company prior
to the entity going into liquidation.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

During this period, we have kept the secured creditor up to date with proceedings and dealt with any creditor
queries as and when they have arisen. This aspect is the subject of ongoing enquiries in relation to the secured
creditor's residual debt position and claims received from other creditors. In addition a review of all creditor
claims was completed as part of a case closing review.

Other maffers which includes seeking decisions_from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or

Decision Procedures, tax, fitigation, pensions and travel
Other matters include the following categories:-
s Taxretumns;
+ Dealing with HM Revenue & Customs correspondence.

The above are not necessarily financially bensficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements of the
Statutory Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each ciass of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs.

Secured creditors

The Royal Bank of Scotland (“the Bank™) has 10 outstanding charges together with 2 partially satisfied
charges, details of which can be found within the Section 98 report presented at the creditors meeting on 25
January 2016.

At the date of appointment, the Bank was owed c. £12,227,552 in relation to various property transactions,
bank accounts and concluding dealings with land/car parking spaces as held under their security prior to the
Liquidation appointment.

Due to the above it will be necessary to deal with this aspect so as to establish an appropriate closure strategy
and to determine the best way to deal with the prescribed part for unsecured creditors as set out in our last
report.

Preferential Creditors
The Company had no employees, and, therefore there are no known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for Unsecured Creditors Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liguidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the



unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net properly means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets {i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

Q 20% of net property thereafter;

Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

0 the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

o the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief there are unsatisfied floating charges created on or after 15 September
2003 and, consequently there is potentially net property available to create a prescribed part fund.

As previously reported the Company's net property will be less than the minimum amount of £10,000 prescribed
by section 176A{3) and Regulation 2 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order} 2003 following
allocation for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.

Depending on the outcome in relation to the Bank's position, this may result in a small prescribed part fund
becoming available to unsecured creditors.

Should this still be relevant, we would lcok to make a distribution to unsecured creditors by way of a prescribed
part fund, as we do not feel that the costs of distributing the net property would be dispropottionate to the
benefits.

We currently estimate the net property to be in the region of £8,000 which would result in a prescribed part fund
of ¢.£4,000.

Unsecured/Non-Preferential Claims

Figures extracted from the directors’ Statement of Affairs initially indicated that unsecured creditors at the date
of our appointment would be in the region of c.£3,522. This does not appear to be the case as currently 4 claims
have been received, which total £232,446.

The principal reasan for the discrepancy is that a VAT claim was received from HM Revenue & Customs
{(“HMRC") in the amount of £231,836, whereas no liability is recognised by the directors.

From our subsequent enquiries it would appear this debt is based on estimated assessments for pericds when
trading had already ceased and no liability should have arisen after 30 November 2014,

Regrettably despite liaising with the director and former accountants, no additional information has been

received. As a result it has not been possible to prepare returns to replace the estimated assessments that were
previously raised.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS



Remuneration

We have not been able to draw any remuneration in respect of time costs incurred after appointment as the
necessary authority from creditors has not been received as previously highlighted in our last annual report
dated 15 March 2017.

Regrettably since there were few creditors our remuneration was not fixed by way of correspondence as
requested since no completed documents were returned by 20 April 2017, This matter will he addressed again
following the issue of this report and upon a review of creditor claims having been finalised.

For disclosure purposes our time costs for the period from 25 January 2018 to 24 January 2019 amount to
£6,822.50 which represents 29 4hours at an average rate of £232.06 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 25 January 2018 to 24 January 2019
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis ts also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Flease note that each analysis provides details of the werk undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements
To 24 January 2019, we have not drawn any disbursements.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidators remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
onkne at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides. Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the pericd of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £4,172. That estimate has
not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

As previcusly reported it is not envisaged that any further recovery is likely to be received by the Company in
relation to previous property related transactions.



What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit, (if any) will it provide
to creditors?
General case administration and planning
e Working file and statutory file maintenance;
Case reviews and diary line completion;
Banking {payments/bank reconciliations),
Cashiering tasks;

The above are not directly of financial benefit to any class of creditor, but are requirements of insolvency
legislaticn / regulation and are necessary fo administer the case properly.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
We are required to produce progress and final reports, file information with the Registrar of Companies and

ensure that the case is adequately bonded. Whilst not necessarily of direct financial benefit to creditors, the
update reports should assist creditors in assessing the progress of the case.

Investigations
We have concluded our investigations as detailed above.

With regards to our investigations into the transfer of the small parcel of land (being car parking spaces), we
have concluded it is not in the interests of creditors to expend any further time reviewing the circumstances of
the transfer prior to our appointment.

Dealing with all creditors’ ¢laims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

There may be a dividend to the floating charge creditor and unsecured creditors by way of a prescribed part
distribution. This will be dependent upon the outcome of our correspondence with the Bank in relation to their
charges.

All creditors have been kept informed of progress toe date. All creditor correspondence, emails and telephone
enquiries have been and will continue to be dealt with in a timely manner.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, Iitigation. pensions and travel
+ Corporation tax retums;
o liaising with HM Revenue & Customs regarding these returns and then obtaining tax
clearance;
+ Filing necessary papers concluding the liquidation at Companies House.

The above are not always financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements of the Statutory
Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

How much will this further work cost?

The remaining time that will be spent on this liquidation, will be to finalise the Bank’s position, deal with the
prescribed part fund and reviewing creditors claims (as necessary) to enable appropriate distributions to be
effected in accordance with Insolvency legislation. In addition we also need to obtain tax clearance and approval
from creditors to the levei of our remuneration and disbursements in order for the case to be closed efficiently.
We anticipate further costs to be in the region of £5,000.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done refetred to
above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 16 March 2017 which included
all of the expenses that we anticipate that we will incur throughout the liquidation.



‘9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liguidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date
We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions

Best practice requires disclosure to the meeting of any transactions (other than in the ordinary course of
business) between the Company (including any of its subsidiaries or any other company in which it has or had
an interest} and any of its directors or their associates (as defined in section 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986) in
the period of one year prior to the resolution to wind-up.

We are aware that there has been a small parcel of land (being car parking spaces) transferred but this was by
an agreement with the secured creditor, prior to fransfer and does not impact upon the outcome for the general
body of creditors.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps:/imwww.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {(or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.



'11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the

Gareth Prince
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 21 March 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 25 January 2018 to 24 January 2019



Chord (St Paul's Square) Limited

(In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/01/2018 From 25/01/2016
of Affairs To 24/01/2019 To 24/01/2019
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(12,227,552.00) The Royal Bank of Scotland Plec 10f12 NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Contribution pre app sofa fees and dis NIL 6,102.72
Bank Interest Gross 9.32 21.90
Rates refund NIL 18,022.25
9.32 24,146.87
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee & Disbs NIL 5,085.60
Storage Costs 223.82 44534
(223.82) (5,530.94)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,522.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NiL
NIL NIL
{12,231,076.00) (214.50) 18,615.93
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 89.06
Bank 1 Current 18,5626.87
18,615.93

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

21 March 2019 10°02



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 25 January 2018 to 24 January 2019 and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 25 January 2016 to 24 January 2019.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. it also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsitle for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It alsc applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS |N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approvai not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100

+ Carmileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

Expenses which should be freated as Calfegory 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 |bid 1



payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his frm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
hot be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

» Telephone and facsimile

s Printing and photocopying

+ Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Birmingham

office as at the date of this report are as follows.

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 385
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
(E per hour)

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. ltis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



ooo J WRP O) UMRIP $98) NG L
02T €8 LH 0 0LL 00 SEE 000 00 1992 000 000 00 58€ F 1 Aunoy ebraeny
04TTY 00 HiZ 00 OFF 00 C¥ 05HZS 00259 el |Rs £q 1803 s [mal
¥ 8T L1 or Vi 481 ot SpiIB s A Sy [WroL
QWTLY WL [} 0 0 SRR YD 104 RIOL
o uonebign
00 ZLL 00 gL oL S0 0 XEL
00 FET s
RARIL pue Suoisuad
oo sBunaRn ‘uonefipy YR ‘sBupasw
HOHPRID JO SIS0 DL Naos
wo KPS O SUOIEINAP BUISaS]  SEPNIOU Yoy SIERRW SYI0
o SUSHING 3P
p
S0BET 05l £y 0 [ SUHSD OHPRO {8 R BLNBe( 0 19301
030 QIR BIOUDFT
5 | 45|
15262 05 106 SE (44 £t S1u0 e uu.i"m....wn_..uhhh
‘tsamhorduwe Buipn|au)) swier
00 592 00212 80 L1 painosg s10)paia |[e yym Bujesg
00’0 :Buipei i0) ROL
00 Bupes, Buipeif
00 IREPESE 8 OB/ 10§ RYOL
000 siesse Aued iy 1901 Jo usgBley
coo £0|B8 10960 pUE ssewsnq Auadold
000 uBsIKe V8( SIISSE JO LOYES|[ETY
0050T DOSRE 0% e suopedgseu) Jog o . |
00 597 00 G52 0L 13 suoqebnsasu pue ¥Q0D sucnelinsan
oyl |aq puR samy
5152 0YeeT Lo L1 " L 20 Koudarsul S um seriiciiig oy imoi
P8 BT 05086'L Li ro l0 sieye jo Wwawale)s pue Buipoda Aiciners
74744 00 60 P PO 91 UNB0ID B5RD
r 691 00 50€ 8l 4] 90 Bupuog pue Supjueg sopoed
1590 PUP SNy 'JO Aousaosup
00 Juswuieddy [ yim acuerdwon)
auved |
o' oFin'E 04 +h e 9% (1 90 PR UORESIURIPY BT RIMISE J0) [0
86 LG1 05 128 Z58 (23 rZ {44 Sl uoaR s WPy
Bujuue|d pue
82962 00828’} 98 90 [ iz 50 Bunue sseg|  uogRys|UILRY seD [RRUSD

BLOZ/LOMFZ OL 8LOT/LO/ST WIS SISAIBUY S1500 3w TAD G LPHOO9 - uonepink ABUnjoA SI0JIpal) - 1w (gienbs s Ined 1S) poyd 6dIS




00 3 S4EP OF UMEIP S0 NGO
&9 86l b EEL 00 0LL 00'§CL wa 00'60Z RLFHT DO DLE orsrt 0056L 3 e Aunoy sbessny
05 326'94 00 052'1 00rseT DO'EFT 00 SHLY 00ZZV'S 000’ oo 05 6L9'L apeil s Aq J5o0 s BOL
'8 (413 ¥ iz 9t aiZ Yoz £C e 24 opeill 33 A LNoY |mo)
ok DOV I's (1] LA i e |34 Z0 SSHRBU R0 1) (MO
000 uogefinn
P02 00 BEY'L T6 60 9z ar 90 L0 Z0 Xel
0og FET o)
1BARIL pUR SuctsUad
0o sbugasp ‘uoiyeby) ‘e ‘sBupsew
‘giog|pal Jo suatsap Buiiees
000 SIOIPBID JO SUOBKDHP BUEDS]  SAPNIOU| YoM SIaHeW KARD
N SSUORRGINSIPY
Ll -
BT 0905C°Y il Lad (4l +0 'y Lo SURR SINPAID e i Bogee 10f Mol
00 QRJUWHIGD SIONpRID
SLION N 1) S
9} 85T 00 186 9E [41] 9g et pue uu.-uv:on."m-:on
“{890404d WD BuIPN|oUf) SWE(D
6 0E2 0% BIE i LX) LG 80 £0Q painsag sloypaid | yim Buresq|
Lok Dunpel L 040l
0040 Bupel] Buipe) |
00°GEE ' 0 9 IR O UOREHIY Jof o),
[eelt] W9sse Aed pingy fenl| Jo UOUIEN
00 S6E 0% 6E X [ EOPS MSSE PUB FSALISNG  ALd0IY
o [TILRETTNER g FHGER JO LRSI BaYy|
LE90 00 ag 0 oL £9 HuoBBRAL| 10§ WIOL
P74 0S 9EQ'L (33 90 5 (4] suoneBnsanUl PUE YaOD sucfietysasu)
mogoesd saq pur seymy 2y
2108 00'198°L [ hed L i oL 0% 35 (4] T ASUBNORU] S UM souEgdiie) 104 PO
00 V6 05 EVF'S 5 §Z T 08 L] ol L SIEYE Jo WALEIS pue Bueds) Arnies
LLOTE 00 808 ¥l ¥ 0 oL amsap) ase?
9 751 oS L5k L LFA LS 10 90 80 Buipuog pue Sunjueg sopoesd
1s8q pue sajny 1oy Asusaosul
o8 LIZ 00 £18 e 6} €0 L Janodiy | ) Yum soueidwon
e ]
[74.13 00'WY'S ¥ ¥r an L1 L1 ry [ 53 i PR UOQR TN HIPY 25T} FEIBUES) JO] [R0L
208} 00 +#25'E S 6l L Ly 4] &9 Sk Bl PO UORRSMILEY!
Duruueld pue|
LE 71T 00 T2t LL 81 ¥ 8z 50 Gunuexd 0585  UOHWNSHUNLIPY S5ET) [RiSUSD

BLOZ/LG/YZ ©O1 9L0Z/L0/GZ Wou4 sisAleuy S1sog aun - TAD S LPHD09 - uoepinbr Aelunjoa sioipais - wi (21enbg s jned 18) ployd 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Storage Costs HW Coates Ltd t/a L&R 22382 22382 Nil
Storage

Disbursement - Royal Mail PLC 6.37 Nil 6.37
Postage

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred

expense incurred
£

iP Bond — Disbursement AUA Insolvency Risk Service 21.60
Postage — Disbursement Royal Mail 16.44
Legal Fees (Block Transfer) | The Wilkes Partnership 48.47
— Disbursement
Statutory advertising — Courts Advertising Ltd 18464
Disbursement
Storage L & R Storage 481.82




